for the purchase of land adjoining the present school lands, and buildings thereon. Any moneys received from the sale of any buildings on such land may be used for the purchase of additional land, or for land improvements on the land so purchased.

- (h) On July 1, 1919, twelve thousand dollars, for purchase of S. A. T. C. barracks and equipment, and general remodeling thereof.
- (i) On July 1, 1919, two thousand dollars, for educational apparatus and one thousand dollars for machinery.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 16, 1919.

No. 513, A.]

[Published July 23, 1919.

CHAPTER 587.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 20.60 and subsection 3 of section 1492b, of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin department of agriculture and indemnities for slaughtered animals, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.60 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.60) (2) * * * On July 1, 1919, not to exceed two hundred thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1920, not to exceed two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars, for payment of indemnities to the owners of diseased animals condemned and slaughtered by order of the live stock sanitary board, subject to the conditions prescribed in sections 1492b and 1492i. s follows: For each animal condemned and ordered slaugh-* * the department of agriculture may on behalf of the state authorize the payment to the owner of a sum equal to the amount received for the salvage of the animal after the freight and cost of handling is deducted, plus one-fourth of the difference between the net amount of salvage and the amount at which the animal is appraised. In no case shall the payment made additional to the net salvage exceed twenty dollars for grade animals and forty-five dollars for pure bred animals. For animals reacting to the test and not coming under the joint cooperative agreement, the owner shall receive from the state a sum equal to the amount received for the carcass or live weight plus one-half the difference between the net amount of salvage and the amount at which the animal is appraised. When in the opinion of the state veterinarian, an animal is of sufficient value

for breeding purposes to make it profitable to place it in quarantine on the premises leased or owned by the state, the owner may receive as salvage a sum equal to the live weight price on the day of appraisement plus the indemnity payment as provided in this section. In making the appraisement of horses found diseased with glanders, the owner shall receive one-half of the appraised value which in no case shall exceed one hundred and fifty dollars. The department of agriculture shall dispose of reacting animals in a manner most advantageous to the state, and may pay a sum not to exceed the total amount received during the year as payment for handling reactors for care, pasturage, feeding of such animals, and for renting and handling farm lands to be used for that purpose. The department may also allow the owner to ship the cattle under such requlations as it may prescribe to abattoirs operated under federal meat inspection. The net salvage obtained by the owner when submitted to the department on blanks and under regulations prescribed by it shall be used as a basis of payment as prescribed in this section, but in such instances no payment shall be made as salvaae.

Section 2. Subsection 3 of section 1492b of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1492b) 3. In making the appraisement of diseased animals, the appraisers shall determine their value in the condition in which they are found at the time of the appraisement; but the appraised value of no single animal shall exceed the actual market value thereof at the time of such appraisment.

The appraisers shall immediately make a verified report to the justices of the peace, giving the number of animals appraised, and the amount each animal was valued at.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. Approved July 16, 1919.

No. 601, S.]

[Published July 23, 1919.

CHAPTER 588.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 20.49 of the statutes, relating to state aid for bridges, and making an appropriation. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 20.49 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.49) (3) Annually, * * beginning July * * 1, 1919, not to exceed * * one hundred thousand dollars, for state aid to municipalities for the construction of highway bridges, as provided in section 1321a.